

No. 13-1399

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOSSELIN WORLD WIDE MOVING, N.V.; GOSSELIN  
GROUP N.V.; AND MARC SMET,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES *EX REL.* KURT BUNK; UNITED STATES  
*EX REL.* RAY AMMONS; AND UNITED STATES,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH  
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, THE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA, AND THE AMERICAN  
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JAMES M. (MIT) SPEARS  
MELISSA B. KIMMEL  
PHRMA  
950 F Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20004

RACHEL L. BRAND  
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

MELINDA REID HATTON  
MAUREEN MUDRON  
AMERICAN HOSPITAL  
ASSOCIATION  
325 Seventh Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
david.ogden@wilmerhale.com

BROOK HOPKINS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF VITAL IMPORTANCE TO PHARMACEUTICAL, HEALTH CARE, PROCUREMENT, AND OTHER COMPANIES DOING BUSINESS WITH THE GOVERNMENT .....	4
A. Mechanically Calculating Civil Penalties Based On Submitted Invoices Results In Unjustifiably Large Penalties .....	5
B. The Prospect Of Massive Penalties Forces Defendants To Settle, Thus Frustrating Development Of The Law.....	10
C. Delay To Permit Further Consideration of the Issues By Lower Courts Is Unwarranted .....	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS .....	14
III. THE LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED, BOTH OVER HOW TO CALCULATE FALSE CLAIMS ACT PENALTIES AND OVER HOW TO APPLY THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE .....	18
A. Courts Are Divided Over The Method For Calculating Penalties .....	18

B. Courts Follow Differing Approaches To Applying The Excessive Fines Clause.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	15
<i>Kelly v. EPA</i> , 203 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Ohio Hospital Ass’n v. Shalala</i> , 978 F. Supp. 735 (N.D. Ohio 1997) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Ackley v. International Business Machines, Corp.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D. Md. 1999) .....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Ahumada v. National Center for Employment of Disabled</i> , Civ. No. 06-713, 2013 WL 2322836 (E.D. Va. May 22, 2013).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Beauchamp v. Academi Training Center, Inc.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 825 (E.D. Va. 2013).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. DeGregorio</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 877 (M.D. Fla. 2007) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Dyer v. Raytheon Co.</i> , Civ. No. 08-10341, 2013 WL 5348571 (D. Mass. Sept. 23, 2013).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Fahner v. Alaska</i> , 591 F. Supp. 794 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Frascella v. Oracle Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 07-529 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Technologies, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 888 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	3, 14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Gilbert Realty Co.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 71 (E.D. Mich. 1993) .....	10, 20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Tyson v. Amerigroup Illinois, Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ill. 2007) .....	9
<i>United States v. Advance Tool Co.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1011 (W.D. Mo. 1995) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	4, 14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976) .....	3, 9, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Diamond</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1204 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	6
<i>United States v. Domestic Industries, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 855 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	13
<i>United States v. Ehrlich</i> , 643 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>United States v. Incorporated Village of Island Park</i> , Civ. No. 90-992, 2008 WL 4790724 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2008) (unpublished).....	20
<i>United States v. Krizek</i> , 111 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 339 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Rachel</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 688 (D. Md. 2003) .....	13
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 55 F.3d 703 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	20

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) .....	5, 6, 18
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a) .....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 11045(d)(1).....	17
Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-410, 104 Stat. 890 .....	6
64 Fed. Reg. 47,099 (Aug. 30, 1999) .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ballengue, Melissa, Bajakajian: <i>New Hope for Escaping Excessive Fines Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 27 J.L. Med. & Ethics 366 (1999) .....	8
--	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Eichel, Kristin McCreary, <i>Focusing on Fraud: The Federal Government Expands Its Use of the False Claims Act to Police Off-Label Pharmaceutical Promotion</i> , 8 Ind. Health L. Rev. 399 (2011).....	11
Finegan, Sharon, <i>The False Claims Act and Corporate Criminal Liability: Qui Tam Actions, Corporate Integrity Agreements and the Overlap of Criminal and Civil Law</i> , 111 Penn St. L. Rev. 625 (2007).....	11
Girard, Vicki W., <i>Punishing Pharmaceutical Companies for Unlawful Promotion of Approved Drugs: Why the False Claims Act Is the Wrong Rx</i> , 12 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 119 (2009).....	12
Huberfeld, Nicole, <i>Pharma on the Hot Seat</i> , 40 J. Health L. 241 (2007).....	12
Hyman, David A., <i>Health Care Fraud and Abuse: Market Changes, Social Norms, and the Trust “Reposed in the Workmen,”</i> 30 J. Leg. Stud. 531 (2001).....	11
Krause, Joan H., <i>“Promises to Keep”: Health Care Providers and the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 1363 (2002).....	9
Krause, Joan H., <i>Twenty-Five Years of Health Law Through the Lens of the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 19 Annals Health L. 13 (2010).....	8, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lansdale, Edward P., <i>Used as Directed? How Prosecutors Are Expanding the False Claims Act To Police Pharmaceutical Off-Label Marketing</i> , 41 New Eng. L. Rev. 159 (2006).....	8
Meador, Patricia & Elizabeth S. Warren, <i>The False Claims Act: A Civil War Relic Evolves into a Modern Weapon</i> , 65 Tenn. L. Rev. 455 (1998).....	8
Osborn, John E., <i>Can I Tell You the Truth? A Comparative Perspective on Regulating Off-Label Scientific and Medical Information</i> , 10 Yale J. Health Pol’y & Ethics 299 (2010).....	8
Press Release, United States Attorney’s Office, S.D. Ga., <i>Open MRI in Brunswick, Douglas, and Savannah Pays More than \$1.2 Million for False Medicare Claims</i> (Jan. 11, 2013), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/usao/gas/press_releases/2013/20130111_MRI.html">http://www.justice.gov/usao/gas/press_releases/2013/20130111_MRI.html</a> .....	9
